The Board of Supervisors of Monona County, Iowa met Tuesday, April 14, 2015 at 9:00 a.m., in the Board Room of the Courthouse in Onawa, Monona County, Iowa.
The meeting was called to order by Chairman Collison, and, upon roll being called, the following Board members were
Present: Collison and Brouillette:
Absent: Hanson.
****************
Supervisor <u>Collison</u> introduced, caused to be read and moved the adoption of the <u>RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND LEVYING SPECIAL ASSESSMENT IN THE SANDHILL-LAKEPORT INTER-COUNTY DRAINAGE DISTRICT OF MONONA AND WOODBURY COUNTIES, IOWA.</u>
Supervisor <u>Brouillette</u> seconded the motion to adopt the Resolution. Upon due consideration by the Board, the Chairman put the question; and upon roll being called, the vote was as follows:
AYES: Brouillette and Collison.
NAYS: None.
Whereupon, the Chairman declared the Resolution duly adopted.
******************
**************************************
WOODBURY COUNTY, IOWA
WOODBURY COUNTY, IOWA RESOLUTION #12,165  The Board of Supervisors of Woodbury County, Iowa, met April  21, 2015 at 4:30 p.m. in the Board Room of the Courthouse in
WOODBURY COUNTY, IOWA RESOLUTION #12,165  The Board of Supervisors of Woodbury County, Iowa, met April , 21 , 2015 at 4:30 p.m. in the Board Room of the Courthouse in Sioux City, Woodbury County, Iowa.  The meeting was called to order by Chairman Monson , and upon
WOODBURY COUNTY, IOWA RESOLUTION #12,165  The Board of Supervisors of Woodbury County, Iowa, met April , 21 , 2015 at 4:30 p.m. in the Board Room of the Courthouse in Sioux City, Woodbury County, Iowa.  The meeting was called to order by Chairman Monson , and upon roll being called, the following Board members were
WOODBURY COUNTY, IOWA RESOLUTION #12,165  The Board of Supervisors of Woodbury County, Iowa, met April , 21 , 2015 at 4:30 p.m. in the Board Room of the Courthouse in Sioux City, Woodbury County, Iowa.  The meeting was called to order by Chairman Monson , and upon roll being called, the following Board members were  Present: Clausen, Smith, Taylor, Ung
WOODBURY COUNTY, IOWA RESOLUTION #12,165  The Board of Supervisors of Woodbury County, Iowa, met April , 21
WOODBURY COUNTY, IOWA RESOLUTION #12,165  The Board of Supervisors of Woodbury County, Iowa, met April , 21 , 2015 at 4:30 p.m. in the Board Room of the Courthouse in Sioux City, Woodbury County, Iowa.  The meeting was called to order by Chairman Monson , and upon roll being called, the following Board members were  Present: Clausen, Smith, Taylor, Ung  Absent:  ***********************************

NAYS:\_\_

## Page 2. Resolution Special Assessment

Whereupon, the Chairman declared the Resolution duly adopted as follows:

## RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND LEVYING SPECIAL ASSESSMENT IN THE SANDHILL-LAKEPORT DRAINAGE DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Sandhill-Lakeport Inter-County Drainage District, in session on the 9th day of March, 2015, requested that the Board of Supervisors levy a special assessment of Fifty Percent (50%) of the Original Assessment on all tracts of land, lots, public roads, and railroads in the Sandhill-Lakeport Inter-County Drainage District to procure funds from which to pay the costs and expenses of repair and maintenance incurred.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Joint Board of Supervisors of Monona and Woodbury Counties, Iowa, acting as a Drainage Board for the Sandhill-Lakeport Inter-County Drainage District, that there be and is hereby levied upon all tracts of land, lots, public roads, and railroads in the Sandhill-Lakeport Inter-County Drainage District of Monona and Woodbury Counties, Iowa, a special assessment in the amount of Fifty Percent (50%) of the Original Assessment, and the Auditors of Monona and Woodbury Counties, Iowa, be directed and ordered to spread such levy upon said lands, to be collected under \$468.55 in seminanual installments in the same manner as general property taxes are collected pursuant to \$445.36 in the year 2015-2016.

PASSED and APPROVED this 14th day of April, 2015, Board of Supervisors, Monona County, Iowa.

CHAIRMAN

ATTEST: Que Hogancan

DAINAGE CLERK

PASSED and APPROVED this 21stday of April , 2015, Board of Supervisors, Woodbury County, Iowa.

Marla Morre-CHAIRMAN

WOODBURY COUNTY AUDITOR